

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 20160330
Williams Co. Court No. 53-2015-CV-01313**

William Kulczyk and Rhonda Kulczyk,)
)
Plaintiffs and Appellants)
)
vs.)
)
Tioga Ready Mix Co., Scott Financial)
Corporation, Triple Aggregate, LLC, and)
all persons unknown, claiming any estate)
or interest in, or lien or encumbrance)
upon, the real estate described in the)
complaint,)

Defendants and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE *JUDGMENT*, DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2016, AND *ORDER*,
DATED JANUARY 30, 2017, BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE KIRSTEN M. SJUE,
NORTHWEST DISTRICT COURT, WILLIAMS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,
CASE NO. 53-2015-CV-01313

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TIOGA READY MIX CO.

David J. Smith #06610
Tyler J. Malm #07575
SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT TIOGA READY MIX CO./APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶2

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. The district court correctly determined the Kulczyks’ foreclosure action was barred by res judicata.....¶11

II. The district court was correct in denying the Kulczyks’ Motion to Vacate Order Granting Summary Judgment under N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(2).....¶21

CONCLUSION¶30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE¶31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alerus Financial, N.A. v. Marcil Group, Inc., 2011 ND 205, 806 N.W.2d 160.....¶18

Beeter v. Sawyer Disposal LLC, 2009 ND 153, 771 N.W.2d 282.....¶14

Gaede v. Bertsch, 2017 ND 69, 891 N.W.2d 760.....¶21

Johnson v. Bronson, 2013 ND 78, 830 N.W.2d 595.....¶22

Perry v. Reinke, 1997 ND 213, 570 N.W.2d 224.....¶25, 26, 29

Riverwood Commercial Park, L.L.C. v. Standard Oil Co., 2007 ND 36, 729 N.W.2d 101.....¶11, 17

State ex rel. N. Dakota Dep’t of Labor v. Riemers, 2010 ND 43, 779 N.W.2d 649.....¶22

Vann v. Vann, 2009 ND 118, 767 N.W.2d 855.....¶21

COURT RULES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 13.....¶22, 23, 24

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60.....¶14
